Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp	
	FINIALIAN ACAMOUS
To the Director of the U. S. P. 103400	124
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution/Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No Name: Vi-Jon, Inc.
Individual(s) Association	Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 8515 Page Avenue
X Corporation-State	City: St. Louis
Other	State: Missouri
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Country: USA Zip: 63114
Execution Date(s) January 9,2007	Association Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes XN	
	Limited Partnership Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	X Corporation Citizenship USA
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignmen
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE
SEE ATTACHED SHEDULE	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Bernard W. Gerdelman	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 51
, 12.110.	
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine &	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 1,290.00
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\ \bar{1,290.00}\$ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine &	
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine & Blumenthal, P.C. Street Address: 165 N. Meramec Avenue,	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine & Blumenthal, P.C. Street Address: 165 N. Meramec Avenue, 6th Floor	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine & Blumenthal, P.C. Street Address: 165 N. Meramec Avenue, 6th Floor City: Clayton State: Missouri Zip: 63105	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine & Blumenthal, P.C. Street Address: 165 N. Meramec Avenue, 6th Floor City: Clayton	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine & Blumenthal, P.C. Street Address: 165 N. Meramec Avenue, 6th Floor City: Clayton State: Missouri Zip: 63105 Phone Number: (314) 727-2266	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine & Blumenthal, P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine & Blumenthal, P.C. Street Address: 165 N. Meramec Avenue, 6th Floor City: Clayton State: Missouri Zip: 63105 Phone Number: (314) 727-2266 Fax Number: (314) 727-2101 Email Address: bgerdelman@pcblawfirm.com	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Pate

03/19/2007 DBYRNE 01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OP

REGISTRATIONS, APPLICATIONS, AND COMMON LAW MARKS

Mark	Registration Number	Date Registered	Serial Number	Filing Date	Country/State
SATIN WASH	3121239	7/25/06	76/600,275	7/01/04	USA
SWAN	0438,253	4/13/48	71516116	1/22/47	USA
SWAN	1,522,360	1/31/89	73734181	6/14/88	USA
OIL OF BEAUTY	1,661,372	10/22/91	74009148	12/8/89	USA ·
CITROMA	1,704,520	8/04/92	74202768	912/91	USA
MISCELLANEOUS	1,790,053	8/31/93	74348791	1/15/93	USA
DESIGN					
BIG KIDS	1,858,103	10/11/94	74405941	6/23/93	USA
CONTAINER AND CAP	1,997,803	9/03/96	74470183	12/14/93	USA
SPRING MINT	2,006,918	10/8/96	74599272	11/15/94	USA
TEAR DROP DESIGN	2,042,927	3/11/97	74734794	9/27/95	USA
TAN WITHOUT THE SUN	2,098,543	9/23/97	74634134	2/14/95	USA
SWAN	2,140,304	12/9/97	75175747	10/2/96	USA
SWAN BELOW DESIGN	2,296,350	12/30/97	75175745	10/2/96	USA
SWAN BELOW DESIGN	2,296,351	9/15/98	75175746	10/2/96	USA
SWAN	2,299,149	12/14/99	75175614	10/2/96	USA
SWAN AND DESIGN	2,355,539	6/06/00	75175615	10/2/96	USA
EVERYDAY	2,378,253	8/15/00	7588175	11/13/98	USA
PROTECTION					
UVC & DESIGN	2,384,221	9/15/00	75687659	4/21/99	USA
ICEBERG BLUE	2,401,345	11/7/00	75590098	11/17/98	USA
UVC ULTIMATE	2,404,046	11/14/00	75847468	11/12/99	USA
VITAMIN COMPLEX					
OIL OF BEAUTY	2,410,777	12/5/00	75899774	1/21/00	USA
SWAN AND DESIGN	2,417,799	1/2/01	75175744	10/2/96	USA
KID'S CATCH	2,451,778	4/15/01	75681746	4/13/99	USA
COOLFRESH	2,464,963	7/3/01	75688242	4/21/99	USA
THERMA HEAT (STACKED)	2,537,076	2/5/02	75718054	6/1/99	USA
BIG KIDS	2,617,287	9/10/02	76128360	3/1/01	USA
LIQUICARE	2,617,915	9/10/02	76309251	9/5/01	USA
CUMBERLAND SWAN –	2,730,536	6/24/03	76975325	5/10/00	USA
STYLIZED		0,27,03	10010020	3/10/00	USA
CUMBERLAND SWAN – STYLIZED	2,813,346	2/10/04	76045267	5/10/00	USA
BABY STEPS	2,818,017	2/24/04	76359166	1/2/02	USA
BLOSSOMS & BERRIES COLLECTION	2,234,982	3/23/99	75247414	2/25/97	USA
COUNTRY STORE	1,295,460	9/18/84	73440979	8/25/83	USA
COURTIME	1,476,475	2/16/88	73669429	6/30/87	USA
DESIGN ONLY	1,320,284	2/19/85	73468853	3/5/84	USA
DUAL CARE	1,660,469	10/15/91	74036950	3/12/90	USA
DUAL CARE	2,946,376	5/3/05	76311126	9/4/01	USA
EPSOM MAGIC	2,832,701	4/13/04	76396116	4/15/02	USA
HOLIDAY HEARTH	1,730,572	11/10/92	74256624	3/18/92	USA
KIDZ	1,857,428	10/11/94	74036361	3/9/90	USA
LI'L BEAR	2,464,405	6/26/01	75703599	5/12/99	USA
LI'L BEAR (STYLIZED)	1,321,715	2/26/85	73481122	5/21/84	USA

L:\CLIENT\1285-025\misc\00380481.DOC 2/20/2007 4:18 PM

Mark	Registration Number	Date Registered	Serial Number	Filing Date	Country/State
MEDICAL CENTER +	2,045,303	3/18/97	74583888	10/11/94	USA
NATURES CREATION	1,291,689	8/28/84	73403263	11/19/82	USA
ROYAL BOUQUET	1,809,863	12/7/93	74274246	5/11/92	USA
SCRUBBLES	896,120	8/4/70	72337203	9/5/69	USA
SIERRA	1,061,508	3/22/77	73094365	7/23/76	USA
SIERRA	1,083,784	1/31/78	73122783	4/14/77	USA
SIERRA	1,437,018	4/21/87	73625638	10/16/86	USA
SOFT 'N LOVELY	0854,317	8/6/68	72282741	10/17/67	USA
TUBZA BUBBLES	1,316,448	1/29/85	73470423	3/15/84	USA
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	1,431,675	3/10/87	73610505	7/21/86	USA

RECEIVED STATE OF TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE
ARTICLES OF MERGER
MERGING

2007 JAN -9 PM 12: 17

VI-JON LABORATORIES, LLC RILEY DARRELL SECRETARY OF STATE

VJCS ACQUISITION, INC.
WITH AND INTO
CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

Pursuant to Sections 48-21-107 and 48-21-110 of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act (the "Act"), these Articles of Merger have been approved, adopted, certified, executed, and acknowledged by Vi-Jon Laboratories, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("Vi-Jon"), VJCS Acquisition Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Acquisition") and Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Cumberland").

ARTICLE I: MERGING ENTITIES

The names, states of organization and the nature or type of entity of Vi-Jon, Acquisition, and Cumberland, which are the constituent entities in the Merger (the "Constituent Entities"), are as follows:

Name	State of Organization	Type of Entity
Vi-Jon Laboratories, LLC	Missouri	Limited Liability Company
VJCS Acquisition, Inc.	Delaware	Corporation
Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc.	Tennessee	Corporation

Vi-Jon and Acquisition propose to merge with and into Cumberland (the "Merger") with Cumberland being the surviving entity. The name of Cumberland shall be changed effective upon the consummation of the Merger and the name and identity of the surviving entity shall thereafter be Vi-Jon, Inc. (the "Surviving Entity").

ARTICLE 2: AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

The Agreement and Plan of Merger, approved by each of the Constituent Entities in the manner prescribed by law, is set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated for all purposes into these Articles of Merger, the same as if fully copied and set forth at length.

ARTICLE 3: APPROVAL

- 3.1 The Agreement and Plan of Merger was duly adopted by the board of directors of Cumberland in accordance with the Act.
- 3.2 Pursuant to Section 48-21-104 of the Act, approval by the shareholders of Cumberland is required. The Agreement and Plan of Merger setting forth the terms and

conditions of the Merger has been authorized and approved by the affirmative vote of the required percentage of all of the votes entitled to be cast.

- 3.3 Pursuant to Section 347.079 of the Missouri Limited Liability Act, approval or consent of all members of Vi-Jon is required. The Agreement and Plan of Merger setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger has been duly authorized and approved by the members of Vi-Jon by all action required by the laws of Missouri.
- 3.4 The Agreement and Plan of Merger was duly adopted by the board of directors of Acquisition in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 3.5 Pursuant to Title 8, Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, approval by the shareholders of Acquisition is required. The Agreement and Plan of Merger setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger has been authorized and approved by the affirmative vote of the required percentage of all votes entitled to be cast.

ARTICLE 4: EFFECTIVE TIME AND DATE

These Articles of Merger shall be effective as the 9th day of January, 2007.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Articles of Merger as of December __, 2006.

VI-JON LABORATORIES, LLC

By: VJCS Acquisition, Inc., its sole member

By: Janders
Name: Kirk Sanders
Title: President

VJCS ACQUISITION, INC.

By: Yanger

Name: Knic Sander

Title: Sander

CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Sandys

Name: Kirk Sandyse

Title: Sysician

EXHIBIT A AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER MERGING VI-JON LABORATORIES, LLC AND VJCS ACQUISITION, INC. WITH AND INTO CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

Pursuant to Sections 48-21-102 and 48-21-110 of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, Section 347.715 of the Missouri Limited Liability Company Act, and Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, this Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed, and acknowledged by Vi-Jon Laboratories, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("Vi-Jon"), VJCS Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Acquisition"), and Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Cumberland").

ARTICLE 1: MERGING ENTITIES

The names, states of organization and the nature or type of entity of Vi-Jon, Acquisition, and Cumberland, which are the constituent entities in the Merger (the "Constituent Entities"), are as follows:

Name		State of Organization	Type of Entity
V	*		-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Vi-Jon Laboratories, LLC Missouri Limited Liability Company VJCS Acquisition, Inc. Delaware Corporation

Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc. Tennessee Corporation

ARTICLE 2: SURVIVING ENTITY

Vi-Jon and Acquisition propose to merge with and into Cumberland (the "Merger") with Cumberland being the surviving entity. The purpose, existence, rights, privileges, powers, franchises, properties and assets of Cumberland shall continue unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger. The name of Cumberland shall be changed effective upon the consummation of the Merger and the name and identity of the surviving entity shall thereafter be Vi-Jon, Inc. (the "Surviving Entity").

ARTICLE 3: TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 The Merger shall be consummated only pursuant to and in accordance with this Agreement and Plan of Merger. The Merger shall become effective as of the 9th day of January, 2007 (the "Effective Time").
- 3.2 At the Effective Time, Vi-Jon and Acquisition shall be merged into Cumberland. Cumberland shall survive the Merger and continue to be a corporation governed by the laws of the State of Tennessee, and the separate existence of Vi-Jon and Acquisition shall cease. The

name of Cumberland shall be changed effective upon the consummation of the Merger to Vi-Jon, Inc.

- 3.3 All outstanding membership interests in Vi-Jon shall automatically and by operation of law be canceled and any certificates evidencing ownership of such membership interests shall be void and of no effect.
- 3.4 All outstanding shares of Cumberland Common Stock shall be canceled and any certificates evidencing ownership of such shares shall be void and of no effect.
- 3.5 At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, the one hundred (100) outstanding shares of Acquisition stock shall be converted into and become five million three hundred fifty-nine thousand four hundred ninety seven (5,359,497) validly issued, fully paid shares of Cumberland common stock, no par value.
- 3.6 All the property, rights privileges, powers, franchises of Cumberland, Vi-Jon and Acquisition shall vest in the Surviving Entity, and all debts, liabilities and duties of Cumberland, Vi-Jon and Acquisition shall become the debts, liabilities and duties of the Surviving Entity.

ARTICLE 4: AMENDMENTS TO ORGANIZATIONAL DOCUMENTS

- 4.1. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the Charter of the Surviving Entity shall be amended and restated in its entirety in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 4.2. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the By-Laws of the Surviving Entity shall be the same as those of Cumberland.

ARTICLE 5: MERGER DOCUMENTS

- 5.1 The duly executed Agreement and Plan of Merger shall be maintained on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity. The address of the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity is 8515 Page Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri, 63114.
- 5.2 A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Entity, on request and without cost, to any shareholder or member, as applicable, of the Constituent Entities.

ARTICLE 6: EFFECTIVE TIME AND DATE

The Merger shall be effective January 9, 2007.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Articles of Merger as of December 31, 2006.

VI-JON LABORATORIES, LLC

By: VJCS Acquisition, Inc., its sole member

By: Janders
Name: Kirk Sanders
Title: Hesident

CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Marales
Name: Kit K Sanders
Title: President

VJCS ACQUISITION, INC.

By: Kirk Senders
Title: President

REEL: 003532 FRAME: 0422

EXHIBIT A AMENDED AND RESTATED CHARTER

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003532 FRAME: 0423

AMENDED AND RESTATED CHARTER OF VI-JON, INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 48-21-102 of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act (the "Act"), the amended and restated Charter of Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc. shall be as follows:

- 1. The name of the corporation is Vi-Jon, Inc.
- 2. The corporation is for profit.
- 3. The street address of the corporation's principal office is:

8515 Page Ave. St. Louis, MO 63114

- 4. (a) The name of the corporation's registered agent is CT Corporation System.
 - (b) The street address of the corporation's registered office in Tennessee is:

800 South Gay Street Suite 2021 Knoxville, TN 37929-9710

5. The name and address of the incorporator is:

D. Scott Holley Bass, Berry & Sims PLC 2700 First American Center Nashville, TN 37238-2700

- 6. The number of shares of stock the corporation is authorized to issue is six million (6,000,000) shares of common stock, no par value.
- 7. The shareholders of the corporation shall not have preemptive rights.
- 8. To the fullest extent permitted by the Tennessee Business Corporation Act as in effect on the date hereof and as amended from time to time, a director of the corporation shall not be liable to the corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the Tennessee Business Corporation Act of any successor statute is amended after adoption of this provision to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, as so amended from time to time. Any repeal or

Exhibit A

modification of this Paragraph 8 by the shareholders of the corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification or with respect to events occurring prior to such time.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

5910.1435

5910.1436

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing Amended and Restated Charter of Vi-Jon, Inc. was duly adopted and approved by the Board of Directors and the shareholders of Vi-Jon, Inc.

Dated: January χ , 2006,

VI-JON, INC.

Name: Louis N. LADERMAN

Title: SECRETARY

TRADEMARK REEL: 003532 FRAME: 0426

RECORDED: 03/19/2007